DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.1783/2/2016/
                 09th  November, 2016
O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council through its Executive Committee examined a complaint of Shri Ajay Kumar Singh, r/o- House No.A-262/3 Indra Enclave Phase-2, Kiprarai Delhi-110086, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Sunita Garg and Dr. Ajay Garg of Garg Clinic, Main Mubarakpur Road, Kirari Nahar, Nangloi, Delhi-110086, in the treatment administered to the complainant wife at Garg Clinic.

The Order of the Executive Committee dated 28th September, 2016 is reproduced herein-below:
“The Executive Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Ajay Kumar Singh, r/o- House No.A-262/3 Indra Enclave Phase-2, Kiprarai Delhi-110086 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Sunita Garg and Dr. Ajay Garg of Garg Clinic, Main Mubarakpur Road, Kirari Nahar, Nangloi, Delhi-110086, in the treatment administered to the complainant wife at Garg Clinic.  
The Executive Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Sunita Garg and Dr. Ajay Garg and other documents on record. 

It is alleged in the complaint that the following unethical acts were committed by Dr. Sunita Garg and Dr. Ajay Garg in the treatment for infertility problem of his wife Smt. Neelam Singh.  No test for the cause of her infertility was got done to reach the conclusion for initiating the treatment in the right direction maintaining the ethical procedures for the same.  Without getting proper test done, they kept recommending the pharmaceutical salts that they were not at all authorized to prescribe nor they were qualified enough to recommend or prescribe them.  On 12th June, 2015, they got USG lower abdomen done from Riya X-ray Labs & Ultrasound Centre based at shop No.138, Opposite Reliance Fresh, Nazafgarh Road, Nangloi, Delhi-110041 in which the report revealed an anteverted uterus measuring 43x47x85 mm with impression-no significant abnormality detected.  Again, even after getting the said report the treatment continued for infertility cure, and instructed the patient verbally (not in written) to go to a big hospital.  On 23rd August, 2015, through the same laboratory stated above “USG Whole Abdomen” test was got done which came forward with the conclusions that there is moderate ascitis and minimal bilateral pleural effusion and right ovary shows a 90x115 mm neterogenous cystic mass.  On 27th August, 2015, itself the patient was taken as admitted in Delhi State Cancer Institutes, Dilshad Garden, Delhi.  Delhi Medical Council is requested to initiate a legal disciplinary action against the doctors.  
Dr. Sunita Garg of Garg Clinic in her written statement averred that on 13th April, 2015, the patient namely Smt. Neelam Singh, wife of the complainant came to the clinic of her with the history of infertility and was medically treated by her, B.A.M.S. (RTK), duly registered with the Delhi Bhartiya Chikitsa Parishad (D.B.C.P.) vide registration No.7458 valid up-to 30th July, 2017, for the treatment of infertility problems.  The patient was advised USG lower abdomen on the same date i.e. 13th April, 2015 and was duly treated in the right direction maintaining the ethical procedure for the same and was prescribed the medicines which helps in curing the infertility aliments.  Thereafter, on 12th June, 2015, the patient got U.S.G. of lower abdomen from Riya X-ray & Ultrasound Centre, Nangloi, Delhi and thereafter, the patient was further treated for infertility as per the report of USG and was prescribed the medicines which helps in curing the infertility and was further advised H.S. for the complainant and H.S.G. for the patient, which she did not get done.  She has prescribed only those medicines which she was authorized to prescribed as per the rules and regulations and law applicable.  The patient had told herself to be aged about thirty five years when she came for the treatment to her, whereas the patient was actually aged about forty two years which fact she has concealed from her.  Had the patient told her actual age to her, and then the patient would not have been treated by her.   The patient neither gave any history of previous treatment nor any investigation report.  The patient was not advised to get the investigation from any particular lab.  The patient has herself got her investigation done by a lab of her own choice which was prescribed by her and the patient was treated as per the report of investigation.  The patient remained under the treatment of her till 16th August, 2015 and thereafter the patient remained under treatment of Dr. Adesh Tomer.  As long as the patient remained under treatment of her, the patient was duly treated as per the procedures and the treatment required for infertility.  Since she is registered with the Delhi Bhartiya Chikitsa Parisahd (D.B.C.P.) and only D.B.C.P. has the power and authority to take any action against her, if found any guilty of any medical negligence.  Delhi Medical Council does not have power or authority to issue the present notice or take any action against her.  
Dr.  Ajay Garg of Garg Clinic in his written statement averred that he is duly registered with the Delhi Bhartiya Chikitsa Parishad (D.B.C.P.) vide registration No.7370 valid up-to 30th July, 2017 and running clinic in the name of Garg Clinic at the address mentioned since the date of his registration with the D.B.C.P.  On 13th April, 2015, the patient namely Smt. Neelam Singh, wife of the complainant came to the clinic of his with the history of infertility and was medically treated by Dr. Sunita Garg, B.A.M.S., M.D.U. (Rtk), duly registered with the Delhi Bhartiya Chikitasa Parishad (D.B.C.P.) vide Registration No. 7458 valid up-to 30th July, 2017, for the treatment of infertility problems.  He has neither give any treatment nor prescribed any medicines to the patient.  Since he is registered with the Delhi Bharatiya Chikitsa Parishad (D.B.C.P.) and only the D.B.C.P. has the power and authority to take any action against him, if found any guilty of any medical negligence.  Delhi Medical Council does not have any power or authority to issue the present notice or take any action against him.  
In view of the above, the Executive Committee makes the following observations :-

1) The complainant and his wife were not investigated for infertility.  There was no checking of complainant being husband-no blood and semen examination test done.  Similarily, no tube testing or hormone FSL or ER test done to rule out tuberculosis.  Instead the patient was administered outright treatment of ovulation induction by using allopathic medicine viz. fertomid, codesoft, Regesteren Lycodien, as is borne out from the prescription of Garg Clinic.  It is further noted that one ultrasound done on 12th June, 2015 at Riya X-ray Lab. & Ultrasound Centre reported the ovaries to be normal and scan also to be normal.  However, the 23rd August, 2015 USG whole abdomen scan of Riya X-ray Lab. &  Ultrasound Centre gave finding of “Right ovary shows 90 x 115 mm heterogenous  cystic mass”
2) It is observed that for practicing allopathic system of medicine in the NCT of Delhi, a person should hold recognized medical qualification as per First, Second or Third Schedules to Indian Medical Council Act, 1956  and  should  be  registered with the Delhi Medical Council.  It is further observed that even though allopathic drugs per se cannot cause rapidly progressing malignancy, however, Dr. Sunita Garg based on her “Qualification of B.A.M.S.” from Maharshi Dayandna University, Rohtak is neither qualified nor authorized to practice allopathic system of medicine. 
The Supreme Court of India in the matter titled Poonam Verma Vs. Ashwin Patel and Ors.  (AIR 1996 SC 2111), has held that “A person who does not have knowledge of a particular system of medicine but practices in that system is a Quack and a mere pretender to medical knowledge or skill or to put it differently a charlatan.”  

The Supreme Court of India in Dr. Mukhtiar Chand & Ors.Vs.State of Punjab & Ors. (JT 1998 (7) SC 78) has held that “A harmonious reading of Section 15 of 1956 Act (Indian Medical Council Act) and Section 17 of 1970 Act (Indian Medicine Central Council Act) leads to the conclusion that there is no scope for a person enrolled on the State Register of Indian medicine or Central Register of India Medicine to practise modern scientific medicine in any of its branches unless that person is also enrolled on a State Medical Register within the meaning of 1956 Act.”

The same was reaffirmed by Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3541 of 2002 titled Martin F.D’Souza Vs. Mohd. Ishfaq, where it as held that “a professional may be held liable for negligence on the ground that he was not possessed of the requisite skill which he professes to have.  Thus a doctor who has a qualification in Ayurvedic or homeopathic medicine will be liable if he prescribes allopathic treatment which causes some harm.”

The High Court of Delhi in W.P.(C) No.7865/2010 in the matter titled “Delhi Medical Association Versus  Principal Secretary (Health) & Ors. has held that “no practitioner of Indian System of Medicine or holding a qualification as listed in the Schedule to the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970, even if it be of in integrated medicine as defined in Section 2(h) of the Delhi Bharatiya Chikitsa Parishad Act, 1998, is entitled to practice modern scientific system of medicine as defined in the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 read with Indian Medical Degrees Act, 1916 and as has come to be known as Allopathic system of medicine.  All the authorities concerned with enforcement of the provisions of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956, Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997, Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970 and the Delhi Bharatiya Chikitsa Parishad Act, 1998 and/or entrusted with the task of preventing persons not holding qualification as mentioned in the Schedules of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 from practicing modern scientific system of medicine, to not allow any person holding qualification in Indian Medicine as described in the Schedule to the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970, even if holding a degree in integrated course as defined in the Delhi Bharatiya  Chikitsa Parishad Act, 1998, from practicing modern scientific system of medicine.”.

It is, therefore, the decision of the Executive Committee that Dr. Sunita Garg a person unqualified in the field of modern scientific system of medicine (allopathy) acted recklessly by administering treatment which was beyond her knowledge, skill and competence, with scant regard to the life and safety of the patient and that the actions on the part of Dr. Sunita Garg constitute an act of negligence for which she is liable to prosecuted under the provisions of Indian Penal Code in addition to Section 27 of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997.
Complaint stands disposed. “
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The Order of the Executive Committee dated 28th September, 2016 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 17th October, 2016.

By the Order & in the name of                                                                                                                                                        Delhi Medical Council

     
                                             


      (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

                      


                        
      Secretary

  Copy to :-

1) Shri Ajay Kumar Singh, r/o- House No.A-262/3 Indra Enclave Phase-2, Kiprarai Delhi-110086.

2) Dr. Ajay Garg, Garg Clinic, Main Mubarakpur Road, Kirari Nahar, Nangloi, Delhi-110086.
3) Dr. Sunita Garg, Garg Clinic, Main Mubarakpur Road, Kirari Nahar, Nangloi, Delhi-110086.
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